Id. Notwithstanding the prima facie
validity of a proof of claim, the ultimate burden of persuasion is always on the claimant. In re Holm, 931
F.2d at p. 623.

Here, Debtor’s Declaration states “In my opinion, the replacement value of the vehicle is nine
thousand nine hundred fifteen dollars ($9,915).” Declaration, Dckt. 80, at 1:29-2:1.  Debtor’s Declaration
presents a mere conclusion, not supported by financial information or factual arguments. In re Austin, 583
B.R. at p. 483.  Creditor’s Proof of Claim, however, provides a Kelly Blue Book evaluation, valuing the